SECTION 9 COMPONENT MOUNTING TORQUE

Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group

1 IMrOJUCHON QUILE «++-xx1vessssssssssssssssnssssssssssssss s sssssssss st st ssnss 9-1
2 ENQGING SYSIBIM wvsussesesssssusssinsssissssssnsssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassss s 9-2
3 ElECHC SYSIOM -+ vcresesssssssussssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss st sssssssssssassss s ssssassss s 9-4
4 Hydraulic SYSIEMY s ussssrsssssusssnssisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s sssssssss s 9-6
B UNGEICAIMIAgE ++::xsessssessssesssssssnsssssssssssssssnssssssssssssssssssssnssssssssssasssssssssssssssassisns 9-8
B SHIUCHUIE «++++++erereererersemermrsemersraestasasesesesaeseaessese st eaese e b ese e ea st as b e se e seese e s eaennes 9-9
7 WOTK EQUIDIMEINT -++-c++eesseessseeseesseaisesisseisis i 9-13



SECTION 9 COMPONENT MOUNTING TORQUE

' GROUP 1 INTRODUCTION GUIDE

1. This section shows bolt specifications and
standard torque values needed when
mounting components to the machine.

2. Use genuine Hyundai spare parts.
We expressly point out that Hyundai will not
accept any responsibility for defects resulted
from non-genuine parts.
In such cases Hyundai cannot assume
liability for any damage.

% Only metric fasteners can be used and
incorrect fasteners may result in machine
damage or malfunction.

s Before installation, clean all the compo-
nents with a non-corrosive cleaner. Bolts
and threads must not be worn or damaged.

9-1

7079CM14




Z <

&

Accel actuator

(

§

[0

i

(q

RD8079CMO1

[bf - ft

18119

To)
Elo
5| H
Te)
I
o
i
o)
N X
n|©
©
=
5w
=
©o| =
)| ©
.....H34|
w= | H| H
2=l
0| o
| <

9-2

1. ENGINE AND ACCESSORIES MOUNTING

 GROUP 2 ENGINE SYSTEM

oA

| s&u@.\‘
(e

X

a
C
>

O

eV}

kof - m
25105
6.9+14

Size
M8 x1.25
M10x1.5

- Tightening torque

1

Item
2




2. COOLING SYSTEM AND FUEL TANK MOUNTING

Fuel tank

Needle valve

Shroud

Fan guard

RD8079CM02

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kof - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kof - m Ibf - t
1 M8 x1.25 25105 18.1 +3.6 3 | M16x20 29.7+4.5 215+36.2
2 | M12x1.75| 122+1.3 882+94 4 - 23+0.6 16.6 +4.3

9-3




' GROUP 3 ELECTRIC SYSTEM

1. ELECTRIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 1

o, /1l
> "Battery relay

Washer tank

Fuse box 7079CM03
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
M6 x1.0 1.05+0.2 7.6 £1.45 3 |M10 x15 6.9+14 49.94+10.1
2 | M8x1.25 25+05 18.1£3.6 4 |M12 x1.75 12.8+3.0 92.6+21.7

9-4



2. ELECTRIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 2

Beacon lamp

A
=
Wiper motor cover
7079CM04

- Tightening torque
ltem Size kof - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kof - m Ibf - ft

1 M6x1.0 1.05+0.2 7.6+1.45 3 | M10x15 6.9+1.4 49.9+10.1

2 | M8x1.25 25+0.5 18.1+£3.6 - - -

9-5




'GROUP 4 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

1. HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 1

Main pump
housing

Coupling

Level gauge .
Main pump

Hyd tank

Solenoid
valve

Terminal

7079CM05

- Tightening torque

Item Size kof < m Ibf - ft Item Size kof - m Ibf - ft
1 |M6 x1.0 1.44+0.3 104+2.2 5 | M12x1.75 12.8+3.0 92.6+21.7
2 |M 8 x1.25 25 +05 18.1+ 3.6 6 | M14x20 14+1 101£7.2
3 |[M10x1.5 6.9 £14 49.9+10.1 7 | M16x2.0 25125 181+18.1
4 |M12x1.75 121 86.8+7.2 8 | M16x20 29.6+3.2 214 +23.1




2. HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 2

BOOM CYLINDER ARM CYLINDER

BUCKET CYLINDER DOZER CYLINDER
7079CMO07
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 | M8x125 27+0.3 19.6+2.2 3 |[M12x1.75 9.4+1 68+7.2
2 | M10x15 32+0.3 23.1+22 4 |M14x2.0 15+1.5 108+10.8

9-7



'GROUP 5 UNDERCARRIAGE

ADJUST COMPONENT

£ |dler

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M 8x1.25 34+05 246+3.6
2 M10x 1.5 6.9+14 49.9+10.1
3 M12x1.75 12.3+1.3 88.2+9.4
4 M14x 1.5 255+25 184+18

Adjust component

Swing bearing

’ Lower roller

Track chain

Travel motor

Idler
7079CM08
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
5 M14x 2.0 19.6+2.5 142+18
6 | M16x2.0 23+2.5 166+ 18.1
7 | M16x20 29.7+4.7 215+32.5




'GROUP 6 STRUCTURE

1. CAB AND ACCESSORIES MOUNTING

Cab

VIEW A

T@@

Door latch
@
Striker
11079CM09
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf+ m Ibf - ft
1 M6x1.0 0.49+0.1 35+0.7 4 | M10x15 69=+1.4 49.9+10.1
2 | M8x1.25 25105 18.1+£3.6 5 | M12x1.75| 12.8+3.0 92.6+21.7
3 | M10x15 47+09 34+6.5 6 | M16x20 29.7+45 215+32.5

9-9




2. CAB INTERIOR MOUNTING

Seat—

Aircon cover

7
)
Console o
box(RH)
Wiper motor___
cover
1
Defroster '

hose cover
= v
I

Console box(LH)

Safety lever

Viscous
mount

Bottom plate

RD8079CM10
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M6x1.0 0.49+0.1 35+0.7 5 M10x 1.5 69+14 49.9+10.1
2 M6x1.0 1.05+0.2 76+14 6 M10x 1.5 8.27+1.7 59.8+12.3
3 | M8x1.25 3.43+0.7 24.8+5.1 7 | M16x2.0 29.7+45 215+32.5
4 M8x1.25 4.05+0.8 29.3+58 - - - -

9-10



3. COWLING MOUNTING

Support assy

Hinge assy

&)

Latch assy out

Body engine hood

7079CM11

- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M10x 1.5 69+14 49.9+10.1 2 | M12x1.75 12.8+3.0 92.6+21.7

9-11




4. COUNTERWEIGHT AND COVERS MOUNTING

Counterweight

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kof < m Ibf - ft
1 | M10x15 69+1.4 49.9+10.1
2 | M12x1.75 12.8+3.0 92.6+21.7

>

d
f
>%%1

SN

@1
%71 7079CM12
ltem Size kof - m Ibf - ft
3 M20 x2.5 57.8+6.4 418+46.3

9-12




'GROUP 7 WORK EQUIPMENT

Boom cylinder
head pin

Boom

Arm cylinder

1 Boom cylinder
Arm cylinder ~ rod pin
head pin

Arm pin
Buck lind | | \%\@ 1
ucket cylinder [

head pin R %ZD/Arm
Bucket | || | __——Side cutter(RH)

cylinder ‘

Bucket f .

control link— | S Side cutter(LH)

Bucket control

Bucket cylinder rod pin

rod pin 7079CM13

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kof - m Ibf - ft

1 | M12Xx1.75 12.81£3.0 92.6+21.7






